

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

**MICHAEL J. QUILLING, Receiver for  
ABC VIATICALS, INC. and Related Entities,**

**Plaintiff,**

v.

**INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY &  
SURETY LIMITED, INTERNATIONAL  
CONSULTANTS & MANAGEMENT LTD.,  
SURETY MARKETING SOURCE, LLC,  
KPMG VANUATU, HAWKES LAW,  
KPMG INTERNATIONAL, BOSWELL,  
DERMOTT & PAWLETT, LLP, MOHAN &  
ASSOCIATES, DAVID A. GOLDENBERG,  
DAG INVESTMENTS, LLC, LPG  
INVESTMENTS, LLC, WED MARKETING,  
LLC, GALAX HOLDINGS, LTD.,  
MARK WOLOK, LINDA WOLOK and  
ARIE KOTLER.**

**Defendants**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 3:07-CV-0421-P**

**ECF**

**RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT ARIE KOTLER’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Michael J. Quilling**  
State Bar No. 16432300  
**Brent Rodine**  
State Bar No. 24048770  
**QUILLING, SELANDER, CUMMISKEY  
& LOWNDS, P.C.**  
2001 Bryan Street, Suite 1800  
Dallas, Texas 75201

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF**

Bruce Kramer  
Tennessee Bar No. 7472  
Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
**BOROD & KRAMER, PC**  
Brinkley Plaza  
80 Monroe, Suite G-1  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 524-0200 (Telephone)  
(901) 523-0043 (Facsimile)

**SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL STANDARDS..... 2

    1. The Federal Rules Do Not Require A Complaint To State Detailed Factual Allegations ..... 2

    2. A Complaint Must Be Sustained If Relief Could Be Granted Under Any Set Of Facts That Could Be Proved Consistent With The Allegations..... 3

    3. Traditional Pleading Standards Are Even More Relaxed In Receivership Cases .. 4

    4. The Heightened Pleading Standards Of Rule 9(b) Do Not Apply To Claims For Fraudulent Transfer, Aiding And Abetting Breach Of Fiduciary Duty, Or Negligence ..... 5

    5. Even If The Complaint Is Subject To Rule 9(b), It Alleges The Fraudulent Conduct With Particularity And Must Be Sustained ..... 7

    6. Ordinarily, A Plaintiff Should Have An Opportunity To Amend The Complaint Before The Case Is Dismissed ..... 8

C. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

D. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 11

    1. After Taking All Allegations In The Complaint As True, The Receiver Has Stated A Claim For Fraud..... 11

    2. After Taking All Allegations In The Complaint As True, The Receiver Has Stated A Claim For Aiding And Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty ..... 12

    3. After Taking All Allegations In The Complaint As True, The Receiver Has Stated A Claim For Negligence ..... 15

    4. After Taking All Allegations In The Complaint As True, The Receiver Has Stated A Claim For Fraudulent Transfer ..... 16

    5. After Taking All Allegations In The Complaint As True, The Receiver Has Stated A Claim For Negligent Misrepresentation..... 18

6.	After Taking All Allegations In The Complaint As True, The Receiver Has Stated A Claim For Civil Conspiracy .....	19
7.	Defendant’s Comments Regarding Alter Ego Liability Do Not Support Dismissal .....	20
8.	Defendant’s Comments Regarding Impermissible “Group Pleading” Do Not Support Dismissal .....	21
D.	Prayer For Relief.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atchinson v. Dist. of Columbia*, 73 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....3

*Barr v. Charterhouse Group Int’l, Inc. (In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.)*, 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....5

*Cadle Co. v. Schultz*, 779 F. Supp. 392 (N.D. Tex. 1991) ..... passim

*Campbell v. San Antonio*, 43 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995) .....3

*Carlton v. Thaman (In re NationsMart Corp. Sec. Litig.)*, 130 F.3d 309 (8th Cir. 1997) .....5, 6

*China Resource Products (U.S.A.) Ltd. v. Fayda Int’l, Inc.*, 788 F. Supp. 815 (D. Del. 1992) .....7

*Chon Tri v. J.T.T.*, 162 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2005)..... 19

*Conley v. Gibson*, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....2, 8

*Corwin v. Marney, Orton Invs.*, 788 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1986).....8

*Cunningham v. Brown*, 265 U.S. 1 (1924) ..... 16

*Czosek v. O’Mara*, 397 U.S. 25 (1970).....8

*Eagle Props. Ltd. v. Scharbauer*, 807 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. 1990)..... 11

*Fed. Land Bank Ass’n of Tyler v. Sloan*, 825 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. 1991) ..... 18

*Hart v. Bayer Corp.*, 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 1999) .....7

*Haskin v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, 995 F.Supp. 1437 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....21

*Hishon v. King & Spalding*, 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....3

*Hitt v. City of Pasadena*, 561 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1977) .....8

*In re: Capstead Mort. Corp.*, 258 F. Supp. 2d 533 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2003)..... 22

*In re: Independent Clearing House Co.*, 77 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Utah 1987).....7

*In re: Performance Nutrition, Inc.*, 239 B.R. 93 (Bankr. N.D. Tex., 1999) (citing *Jackson v. Smith*, 254 U.S. 586, 589 (1921)) ..... 12

*In re: Ramirez Rodriguez*, 209 B.R. 424 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1997) .....7

*Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. Lovelady*, 2006 WL 485305 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2006) .....6

*Ingalls v. Edgewater Private Eq. Fund III, L.P.*, 2005 WL 2647962 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2005) ..... 5, 6, 21

*Jim Walter Homes, Inc. v. Reed*, 711 S.W.2d 617 (Tex. 1986)..... 16

*Kinzbach Tool Co., Inc. v. Corbett-Wallace Corp.*, 160 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942)..... 12

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County*, 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....5

*Lowrey v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.*, 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir.1997) .....3

*Mitchell Energy Corp. v. Martin*, 616 F. Supp. 924 (S.D. Tex. 1985).....7

*Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler*, 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....4

*Norman v. Apache Corp.*, 19 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1994) .....8

*Pardo v. Avanti (In re APF Co.)*, 274 B.R. 634 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....5

*Quilling v. Cristell*, 2006 WL 316981 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2006) ..... 17

*Quilling v. Gilliland*, 2002 WL 373560 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2002) ..... 7, 17

*Quilling v. Grand Street Trust*, 2005 WL 1983879 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2005)..... 17

*Quilling v. Stark*, 2006 WL 1683442 (N.D. Tex. June 19, 2006)..... 4, 6, 21

*S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. DeLanney*, 809 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1991) ..... 16

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....3

*Scholes v. Lehmann*, 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 17, 18

*Scholes v. Schroeder*, 744 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ill. 1990)..... 14

*SEC v. Basic Energy & Affiliated Res., Inc.*, 273 F.3d 657 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 4  
*SEC v. Cook*, 2001 WL 256172 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2001)..... 7, 17  
*SEC v. Elliott*, 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 4  
*Tarrant County Hospital District v. GE Automation Servs., Inc.*, 156 S.W.3d 885 (Tex. 2005). 16  
*Tilton v. Marshall*, 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)..... 20  
*Troelstrup v. Index Futures Group, Inc.*, 130 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 17, 18  
*Unimobil-84, Inc. v. Spurney*, 797 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 21  
*United States v. Home Care Servs., Inc.*, 1999 WL 222356 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 1999)..... 4, 21  
*Van Horn v. Chambers*, 970 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. 1998)..... 15  
*Warfield v. Carnie*, 2007 WL 1112591 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2007)..... 17  
*Williams v. WMX Techs, Inc.*, 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 8  
*Zuckerman v. Foxmeyer Health Corp.*, 4 F. Supp. 23 618 (N.D. Tex. 1998) ..... 8, 21, 22

**Statutes**

TEX. BUS. & COM. C. § 24.002 (3), (4), (9) ..... 17  
 TEX. BUS. & COM. C. § 24.005(a)(1)..... 6, 16

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(c) ..... 2  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 8(e)(2)..... 15, 16  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) ..... 4, 5, 12, 20

**Commentaries**

5A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & P. §1298 (2004)  
 ..... 4, 8
